
 

 
 

 

Conducting Board Meetings 
 

 
 

Question:  
 
What determines the format for conducting school board meetings in Idaho? In other words, what law, statute, edict or rule 
governs the way a school board meeting is conducted? I am aware of the open meeting law and understand its restrictions. 
However, is there a law that indicates Roberts Rules of Order or some other format must be used to conduct meetings, elect 
board chair, and vice chair, establish rules of presentation, etc.? Does each district decide the format for conducting board 
meetings through board policy? Does the State require a specific template? 

 
Answer: 
 

First, there is no provision of the Idaho Code or Idaho Administrative Procedures that requires school boards to use 
Robert’s Rules of Order. If a District follows Robert’s Rules, such is done via board policy and a decision by the 
Board that this is going to be their choice for procedural process. The manner in which you phrased your question 
is the exact issue with this decision. Robert’s Rules is extremely complicated. I have the 10th Edition, which is 
Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revisited, which I think is the most recent version and is cited as RONR. This version 
has 643 pages of text with additional 48 pages of charts, tables and lists. Quite frankly, I doubt that any District can 
comply with all of these requirements. However, this is an individual option of the District. Many Districts do have 
policies referencing that they generally follow the procedures and provisions of RONR to the extent applicable and 
practical to the setting and they modify to meet the needs of the Board’s activities. Some Districts are simply silent 
on this issue in policy, which provides great leeway. As to the other questions:  

 

Officer positions for the Board – this is addressed in Section 33-506, Idaho Code. This provision outlines 
the requirement of the Board to organize at the annual meeting and elect a chairman, vice chair, clerk and 
treasurer. It details that the clerk and treasurer may be members of the Board or other individuals 
selected by the Board. The general duties and obligations to be present at meetings are also addressed in 
this section of the Idaho Code.  

 

The Idaho Code is silent on how these officers are elected, other than the fact that these are not issues for 
executive session. Thus, these decisions and votes must be made open and to the public and by public 
vote.  

 

Later sections of the Idaho Code (Section 33-508 and 33-509) define the duties of the Clerk and the 
Treasurer. There is no provision of the Idaho Code that details specific duties of the other board positions.  

 

There is no provision of the Idaho Code that details or establishes rules of presentation at board meetings. 
That is left to the District to decide in policy.  
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The state does not require any specific template for any of these presentation or determination issues. 
That is left to the Board’s discretion. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

contact us with your question: 

 
Idaho School Boards Association 

PO Box 9797 

Boise, ID 83707-4797 

phone (866) 799-4722 

fax (208) 854-1480 

web www.idsba.org 

email info@idsba.org 

 

Ask ISBA is a service of the Idaho School Boards Association. Questions may be published online at www.idsba.org or in ISBA’s quarterly magazine, the SLATE. 
 

 

 
DISCLAIMER: The Idaho School Board Association, as a service to its member school districts and school boards, provides general assistance or information regarding issues of administration 
related to school districts. However, the Idaho School Board Association and its employees and agents are not legal experts, and are not intending to prov ide legal advice or services. The Idaho 
School Board Association is not a law firm, and should not be considered to legally represent any of its member school districts, their trustees or employees. Any information, advice, 
recommendations, or other assistance provided by the Idaho School Board Association to its member school districts, including the member school districts and employees, should not be 
considered legal advice, etc. Each member district should retain legal counsel for the purpose of obtaining legal advice, information, recommendations, or other legal assistance, and should not 
rely on information or assistance provided by the Idaho School Board Association for any legal purpose. The Idaho School Board Association will not and cannot be held l iable for any advice, 
recommendations, information, or other assistance provided to its member school districts, and such members should understand that such advice, etc. is provided for general and 
informational purposes only. By providing this advice, the Idaho School Board Association is not and does not create any special relationship with its members, other than for the purpose of 
providing general information, which should be verified with legal experts. 

http://www.idsba.org/
mailto:info@idsba.org
http://www.idsba.org/

